
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Stacey Gilmour 

Governance and Scrutiny Team 
Direct:  020 8132 1383 

 
e-mail: Stacey.gilmour@enfield.gov.uk  

 
 

 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & 
EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Monday, 11th March, 2024 at 7.00 pm in the Conference Room, 
Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors: Maria Alexandrou (Chair), Andrew Thorp (Vice-Chair), Gunes Akbulut, 
Mahym Bedekova, Nelly Gyosheva, Doris Jiagge, Ahmet Oykener and 
Ruby Sampson 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Committee are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2023. 

 
4. VIOLENCE AND AGGRESSION AGAINST SCHOOL STAFF (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
 To receive the report of Sarah Fryer, Head of Schools Personnel Service. 

 
5. FAMILY HUBS AND START FOR LIFE TRANSFORMATION (Pages 15 - 

26) 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Stacey.gilmour@enfield.gov.uk


 

 To receive the report of Helen Finnemore, Head of Family Hubs & Start for 
Life Transformation and Ivana Price, Head of Early Help, Youth & Community 
Safety. 
 

6. HOLIDAY ACTIVITIES & FOOD PROGRAMME (HAF) REVIEW 2021-23 
(Pages 27 - 38) 

 
 To receive the report of Sharon Davies, Learning Consultant HAF, RSHE & 

Professional Learning. 
 

7. PUPIL PLACES UPDATE AND FINANCIAL IMPACT ON SCHOOLS 
(Pages 39 - 56) 

 
 To receive the report of Neil Best, Head of Education Strategic Resourcing & 

Partnerships. 
 
(This item contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
(information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person – including the authority holding that information) of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended).   
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 (Pages 57 - 60) 
 
 To note the completion of the Work Programme for 2023/24 and that the 

Children, Young People and Education Scrutiny Panel Work Programme for 
2024/25 will be discussed at the first meeting of the new municipal year. 
 

9. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 To note the dates of the future meetings will be confirmed following Annual 

Council on Wednesday 15 May 2024. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). (Members are 
asked to refer to the part 2 agenda).  
 

AGENDA – PART 2 
 

11. PUPIL PLACES UPDATE AND FINANCIAL IMPACT ON SCHOOLS   
 
 Item 7 above refers. 
 
 



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL - 18.12.2023 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CHILDREN, YOUNG 
PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 
MONDAY, 18TH DECEMBER, 2023 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Maria Alexandrou (Chair), Andrew Thorp (Vice-Chair), 
Nelly Gyosheva, Ahmet Oykener and Ruby Sampson,  
 
Officers: 
Peter Nathan (Director of Education), Anne Stoker (Director of Children and Family 
Services), Angela Bent (Head of Service, Practice Improvement & Partnerships), 
John Lawrence-Jones ((Service Manager, Children’s Specialist Support), Stacey 
Gilmour (Governance & Scrutiny Officer). 
 
Also Attending:  
Cllr Abdul Abdullahi (Cabinet Member, Children’s Services)  
Jaiden John Shaw (Enfield Youth Council Member) 
Grace Howarth Local Democracy Reporter 
 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Mahym Bedekova, Cllr Gunes 
Akbulut and Cllr Doris Jiagge, who were substituted by Cllr Mohammad Islam, 
Cllr Hivran Dalkaya and Cllr Thomas Fawns respectively. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received regarding any item on the 
agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2023. 
 

4. CHILD EXPLOITATION (SEXUAL & CRIMINAL) AND MISSING CHILDREN  
 
Angela Bent, Head of Service, Practice Improvement & Partnerships 
introduced the report which provided an overview of how Children and Family 
Services respond to child exploitation and children who are missing. Child 
exploitation is a form of child abuse and occurs where an individual or group 
takes advantage of an imbalance of power to coerce, manipulate or deceive a 
child under the age of 18. Between 1st April 2022 and 31st March 2023, a total 
of 239 children were identified as either experiencing or being at risk of child 
exploitation in Enfield, 44 were at risk of child sexual exploitation, 175 at risk 
of child criminal exploitation and 20 were identified as at risk of both.  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL - 18.12.2023 

Data was provided and it was noted that there had been a year-on-year 
increase in the number of children on the child exploitation profile, in the year 
2022/23 there was a slight drop from 248 to 239. The number of children 
recorded as missing has remained very similar in the last two years, the spike 
between 20/21 and 21/22 has been attributed to covid restrictions being lifted 
meaning more children and young people were more likely to be out and 
therefore likely to not return home when expected. Further in-depth data was 
provided in relation to child exploitation and missing children, and it was 
acknowledged that this complex area of practice requires a comprehensive 
response from across the partnership. Within Children and Family Services, 
all teams have a responsibility towards young people who are i
[...]
 producing the meals. 
 
In response to a question regarding additional funding for Special Needs 
Primary Schools who may need to prepare food in a certain way, it was 
confirmed that the Director of Education would be writing to these schools 
shortly as there was some additional funding available. 
 
In conclusion it was acknowledged that there are concerns for the future of 
the scheme as there is no confirmation from the Mayor of London that it will 
be repeated, and expectations are now raised following this year’s success. If 
it is to continue, there could be some capital implications in terms of school 
kitchen development as needed in some schools, therefore the earlier that 

Page 4



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL - 18.12.2023 

schools are made aware of the plans for the future, the easier it will be to plan 
moving forward. 
 
The Chair thanked Officers for a very thorough report. 
 
The Panel AGREED to note the report. 
 

6. WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24  
 
NOTED the Children, Young People & Education Scrutiny Panel Work 
Programme for 2023/24. 
 

7. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED the dates of future meetings as follows: 
 

 Monday 11 March 2024. 
 

This meeting will commence at 7:00pm and will be held in the Conference 
Room at the Civic Centre. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
London Borough of Enfield 

 
 
 
 
 

Report Title Violence and Aggression against school staff  

Report to Children and Young Person’s Scrutiny Panel 

Date of Meeting 11th March 2024 

Cabinet Member Cllr Abdullahi 

Executive Director 
/ Director 

Tony Theodoulou/Peter Nathan 

Report Author Sarah Fryer sarah.fryer@enfield.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected  

Classification Part 1 Public  
 

Reason for 
exemption 

   

 
 
Purpose of Report  
 

1. To update the Panel in response to an item proposed by Cllr Thorp on 
incidents of violence against staff in school.  

 
Main Considerations for the Panel 
 

2. The Schools Health and Safety Team collates violent, abuse and incidents 
which have caused harm data via the CLASSI reporting system for 
community schools as we are the dutyholder for those schools. It also 
records information provided to us by Voluntary Aided, Foundation and 
Academies who buy back into the Health and Safety Service Level 
Agreement (SLA). There is no requirement for schools other than 
community schools to use the system or report incidents of any 
description to the Local Authority. 
 

3. There are the following designations of schools which buy back into 
Schools Health and Safety (including asbestos): 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

 

a. Community (included)     33 
b. Academy (buy in)            27 
c. Foundation (buy in)          3 
d. Voluntary Aided (buy in)  22 
e. Asbestos only – Academies  15 

 
4. The CLASSI reporting system is used to record violence and abuse 

incidents in schools.  The accident reporting policy for schools provides 
examples of what schools should be reporting, see below: 

 
a. All incidents of violence and abuse against staff should be reported: 

i. Member of the public abusing a member of staff over the 
phone. 

ii. Member of public threatening a member of staff at work. 
iii. Other types of violence/aggression incidents e.g. service 

users/members of the public having an altercation in a 
School building  

should be recorded on the CLASSI system. 
Note: If the incident involves an assault or physical damage an Accident 
report must also be completed. 

 
5. It is to be noted that data is not specifically held with regards to violence or 

physical harm against staff by children or other members of staff. These 
would be held internally to the school and where an accident has occurred 
should be on the accident report.  
 

6. If the accident is covered by RIDDOR (Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and 
Dangerous Occurrences Regulations) then a report would be submitted to 
the Health and Safety
[...]
gures in greater depth, and remembering that there has 
been some additional training on the CLASSI reporting system, the 
understanding of what to report and an increased awareness of the need 
to report the incidents since September 2022 (which is when these figures 
started to be analysed in greater depth) of the 567 incidents reported 
 

a. 263 were in Special Schools 
b. 33 was in a Secondary School 
c. 271 were in Primary Schools 

 
12. The figures can be again split by the type of injury and as such are, in 

academic year 2022/23: 
 

 
 

Page 9



 

 

For September 23 to Dec 23: 
 

 
 
Comparing Sept to Dec in this Academic Year and previous gives the 
following: 

 
 

13. It can be seen that the largest rise is in those issues that were reported 
but resulted in no visible injury (41), but clearly there has been an incident 
warranting reporting. Other than that, the other incidents have remained 
approximately the same as the previous year. The rise could be due to 
increased awareness and increased reporting but this cannot be assumed 
to be the only reason. 
 

14. Children with SEND or those with additional needs may have more 
challenging behaviours at times and these incidents can be taken that 
they are acting within the parameters of their own expected behaviours. 
Although they could be considered as a form of violence, it could be seen 
as unintentional physical harm as it is expected behaviour for children with 

Page 10



 

 

those diagnosis which schools and staff are aware of, schools should 
have risk assessments and appropriate strategies in place for, and other 
relevant professionals will be involved. 
 

15. With regard to these incidents there are a number of areas of support for 
schools which are continuing and have been previously outlined:  
 

a. The Health and Safety Team have worked with the schools putting 
additional risk assessments in place and training for staff in working 
with these children to reduce the likelih
[...]
e can 
provide for schools and staff following further evidence gathering. Our aim 
is to support schools to support their staff and pupils so that incidents 
reduce. There is an acknowledgement that no one-size-fits-all, or that 
schools are not already working hard in this area.  
 

 
Background and Options 
 

22. Cllr Thorp requested that the panel see data, patterns, intervention, and 
safeguarding for staff one year after the previous report. 

 
 
 
 

Page 12



 

 

Relevance to Council Plans and Strategies 
23. Thriving Children and Young people with the outcome of Residents live happy, 

healthy and safe lives  
 
 
 

Report Author: Sarah Fryer 
 Head of SPS 
 sarah.fryer@enfield.gov.uk 
 0208 132 1846 
 
Appendices 
 
None 
 
Background Papers 
None 
 
Departmental reference number, if relevant: 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
London Borough of Enfield 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Report Title Family Hubs and Start for Life Transformation 

Report to CYP&E Scrutiny Panel  

Date of Meeting 11.03.24 

Cabinet Member Cllr Abdul Abdullahi 

Executive Director 
/ Director 

Tony Theodoulou – Executive Director People 
Directorate 
Anne Stoker – Director of Children & Family Services 

Report Author Helen Finnemore 

Ward(s) affected All 

Classification Part 1 Public  

Reason for 
exemption 

N/A 

 
 

Purpose of Report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the progress made on the 

development of Family Hubs and Start for Life services in Enfield.  

 
Main Considerations for the Panel 
 
2. To note the good progress that has been made in relation to the: 

 

 opening of Ponders End and Craig Park Youth and Family Hubs 

 mobilisation and commissioning across the six Department of Education funded 
Start for Life services 

 
Background  
 
3. Enfield is one of 75 local authority areas receiving funding from the Department of 

Health and Social Care and the Department of Education, to creat
[...]
gust 2023, with the official launch event taking place on December 
13th, 2023, following the completion of a programme of building adaptations. These 
adaptations include the creation of the following: 

 

 a room for 0-5 years delivery (‘Stay & Play’ and other early years activity); and 

 a room for clinical delivery (Health Visiting, Maternity, Perinatal Mental Health, 

and range of other activity which supports families, children, and young people 

from conception up until age 19, or 25 for young people with special educational 

needs and disabilities). 

Page 16



3 

 

The launch event was a huge success and was very well attended by families and 
the Council’s partners. The Department of Education who also attended the event 
have acknowledged what a great success the launch was.  

 

Images from Ponders End Youth and Family Hub Launch  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
8. Craig Park Youth and Family Hub opened at the beginning of January 2024. Some 

building modifications have already been completed, with further being planned to 
enable the delivery of ‘Stay and Play’ and early years delivery from this site. The 
launch event for Craig Park Youth and Family Hub is being planned for May 2024, 
allowing for the completion of these adaptations, and additionally mayoral elections 
process. 
 

9. Each hub has a Family Navigator whose role is to act as a single point of contact, 
helping families and young people to navigate and access the early help system and 
support that is available, additionally signposting families and young people to 
specialist services should this be required.  

 

10. Youth and Family Hubs service mobilisation is progressing rapidly, with a strong 
multi agency response and collocated partner offer which includes NHS and VCS 
partners. This offer will continue to expand and evolve over the over the coming 
months, with all DfE minimum requirements being met by March 2025. Please refer 
to th
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
London Borough of Enfield 

 
 
 

Report Title Holiday Activities and Food Programme (HAF) Review 
2021 - 2023  

Report to Children, Young People and Education 

Date of Meeting 11/03/2024 

Cabinet Member Cllr Abdullahi 

Executive Director 
/ Director 

Tony Theodoulou – Executive Director, People 
Peter Nathan – Director of Education  

Report Author Sharon Davies  
Sharon.davies@enfield.gov.uk  

Ward(s) affected All wards 

Classification Public  
 

 
Purpose of Report  
 
1. The report provides an overview to the panel in relation to the implementation 

of the DfE (Department for Education) funded Holiday Activities and Food 
(HAF) programme. The report highlights the local delivery arrangements and 
the uptake of eligible children for 2022-23, including lessons learnt from the 
evaluation and the plans in place for maximising benefits and engagement of 
eligible children in 2024-25. 
 

Main Considerations for the Panel 
 

2. HAF overview, local delivery model, performance, impact, and future 
plans 

 
2.1 HAF overview 
 
The DfE HAF programme was expanded in 2020/21 to all Local Authorities.  
Table 1 highlights DfE funding available to Enfield from the launch of the 
programme in 2021. The funding is expected to cover the provision of the free 
holiday places and the coordination of the programme locally.  
 
Table 1 

Page 27 Agenda Item 6

mailto:Sharon.davies@enfield.gov.uk


2 

 

Year Funding  

2021/22 (Feb 21- Mar 22) £1,686,000 

2022/23 £1,579,509 

2023/24 £1,608,530 

2024/25 £1,626,620 

 
Key aims of the HAF programme set out by the DfE are to: 

 

 provide free holiday activity places to children eligible for free school 
meals for the minimum four hours a day, four days a week, six weeks a 
year; 
 

 cover four weeks in the summer holidays and a week’s worth of provision 
in each of the Easter and Winter holidays;  

 

 ensure the programme provides eligible children with nutritious meal a day 
and daily physical act
[...]
.   
  
Graph 1 

 

385 

1935 

680 

1599 

2180 

1715 
2037 

2374 

171 

803 

359 339 

757 

367 440 
602 556 

2739 

1039 

1938 

2937 

2082 

2477 

2976 

EASTER 2021 SUMMER 
2021 

WINTER 
2021 

EASTER 2022 SUMMER 
2022 

WINTER 
2022 

EASTER 2023 SUMMER 
2023 

N
o

. 
o

f 
C

Y
P

 

Holiday period 

Number of individual children taking part in 
HAF programmes 2021 - 2023 

Primary Secondary Total

Page 30



5 

 

2.3.2 HAF provision and range of providers  
 
Map 1 shows the HAF providers location by ward and table 2 shows the 
providers referenced on the map by a number.  The majority of providers were 
located in wards with the highest number of children who are eligible for free 
school meals benefits. Locations vary slightly for each holiday period as a 
majority of locations are school based and schools are not always able to 
accommodate HAF programmes.   
 
Map 1 -HAF Provider Map Winter 2023 by ward  

 

Table 2 – providers and locations listed on map 1 
 

1 Anytime Childcare (bubbles & smiles) – Ark John Keats Academy 

2 APF Activity Camps – Brigadier Community Hall 

3 Centre 404 – Rose Taylor Community Centre 

4 CK Performing Arts – Chase Side Primary School 

5 Complete Sports – West Grove Primary School 

6 ECP - Fleecefield Primary School 

7 ECP - Millfield Theatre 

8 First Kicks – Eldon Primary School 

9 First Kicks – Eversley Primary School 

10 Get with the Kids Vibe – Jump In Trampoline Park 

11 Get with the Kids Vibe - Highlands Village Hall 

12 Holistic - Bush Hill Park Primary School 

13 Holistic - Churchfield Primary School 

14 Kidz Play – Enfield Grammar School 

15 Learning Hive – Brimsdown Primary School 

16 Malearn – Eldon Primary School 

17 Parks Community Programme CIC – Enfield Heights Academy 

Page 31



6 

 

18 Phoenix Family Support Service – The Ark Edmonton 

19 Pro Touch – Woodpecker Hall Academy 

20 Restore Community – Albany Church 

21 Samafal – The Ark Edmonton 

22 Sport 4 Kids – De Boh

Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL - 11.3.2024 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CHILDREN, YOUNG 
PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 
MONDAY, 11TH MARCH, 2024 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Maria Alexandrou (Chair), Andrew Thorp (Vice Chair), 
Gunes Akbulut, Mahym Bedekova, Doris Jiagge, Ruby Sampson and 
Mustafa Cetinkaya  
 
Officers: 
 
Peter Nathan (Director of Education), Anne Stoker (Director of Children and Family 
Services), Neil Best (Head of Strategic Resourcing Partnerships), Sarah Fryer (Head 
of Schools Personnel Service), Helen Finnemore (Head of Family Hubs and Start for 
Life Transformation), Ivana Price (Head of Early Help, Youth and Community Safety), 
Paul Bishop (Schools Health and Safety Manager), Ian Hewison (Head of 
Admissions, Attendance & School Place Planning), Rajay Williams (HAF programme 
coordinator), Jane Creer (Governance Officer) 
 
Also Attending: Local Press representative (part of meeting) 
 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Nelly Gyosheva who was 
substituted by Cllr Mustafa Cetinkaya, and from Cllr Ahmet Oykener. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
A non-pecuniary declaration of interest was received from Cllr Mahym 
Bedekova in respect of Item 6, as her child attended the school holiday 
activities in the DfE funded Holiday Activities and Food (HAF) programme. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2023. 
 

4. VIOLENCE AND AGGRESSION AGAINST SCHOOL STAFF  
 
Peter Nathan, Director of Education, introduced the report which responded to 
a Panel Member request – corrected as having been proposed by Cllr Ruby 
Sampson. 
 
The rise in incidents in the last academic year was noted, and that a working 
group had been established, and a number of actions had been taken. A 
Violence and Aggression Against School Staff Policy had been prepared to 
provide guidance for schools and would shortly be printed and made 



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL - 11.3.2024 

available. A survey of school staff had been circulated: around a thousand 
responses had been received, which were currently being collated and would 
be shared in due course. It was noted that nearly a third of all those 
responding advised that they had not experienced an incident. 
 
Questions were invited from Members. 
 
Members asked to see the Violence and Aggression Against School Staff 
Policy when finalised. 

ACTION:  Peter Nathan 
 
Noting that incidents that were reported but resulted in no visible injury could 
still be painful and serious, in response to Members’ queries it was advised 
that the survey would show more incidents than the figures reported in the 
report as the survey was broader and many incidents would have been at a 
level expected to be addressed within the school. It was acknowledged that 
schools should have risk assessments and appropriate strategies in place, 
and that good quality training was offered to schools. However there was no 
requirement for schools, other than community schools, to use the reporting 
system, or buy back into Schools Health and Safety. The survey was done 
because of the increased number of incidents, and that schools were 
experiencing more children with more complex needs coming into the system. 
Officers advised that there had been a high level of support and engagement 
from head teachers. An outcome of surveying the data would be to show 
schools the importance of appropriate staff training. 
 
It was also confirmed by officers that incidents were considerably higher in 
primary rather than secondary schools. There were more issues with 
dysregulated younger children. Schools may employ short suspensions, but 
did not permanently exclude young children. Nurture groups worked to 
socialise children so they could come back into school. As they got older, 
children with special needs could often cope with primary school, but then 
may go on to special schools or units for their secondary education.  
 
Members requested to receive more information about de-escalation training. 

ACTION:  Peter Nathan 
 
With regard to the survey, it was confirmed that a thousand responses from 
the approximate 5,500 to 6,000 staff in Enfield was a good return rate. 
 
It was confirmed that the CLASSI reporting system was the Council’s system. 
The data was used as part of children’s risk assessments and information 
would be transferred to a child’s new school. When an internal transfer took 
place, information was shared and protocols were followed. 
 
The Chair thanked officers for providing the update report and for attending 
the meeting. 
 
The Panel AGREED to note the update in response to an item proposed by 
Cllr Sampson on incidents of violence against staff in school. 



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL - 11.3.2024 

 
5. FAMILY HUBS AND START FOR LIFE TRANSFORMATION  

 
Ivana Price, Head of Early Help, Youth and Community Safety, introduced the 
report, further to the presentation to the Panel on 23 March 2023. 
 
There had been great progress over the past year. The first hub opened in 
Ponders End, supporting families, children and young people from pre-birth to 
age 19, or 25 for young people with special educational needs and disabilities. 
The soft launch of the second hub at Craig Park took place at the beginning of 
January 2024. 
 
Helen Finnemore, Head of Family Hubs and Start for Life Transformation, 
highlighted the services at each hub and what was to be mobilised in the 
coming months. Start for Life would bring a significant transformation of 
existing services. The Start for Life services were being publicised and 
information being made available online and in a printed brochure.  
 
Initial data on the impact of youth and family hubs was emerging, which 
evidenced tangible benefits. Detailed feedback was being sought from 
families on their experience of using family hubs, plus surveys of those not 
using hubs. There was significant targeted work to vulnerable families. The 
Parent / Carer Panel had been recruited to work alongside the development of 
the hub services. 
 
Questions were invited from Members. 
 
The Chair welcomed the progress achieved. In response to queries regarding 
the nominations to the Parent / Carer Panel, it was advised that clear 
guidance was issued from the Department for Education in respect of 
recruitment, frequency of meetings, and role of the panel. There was clear 
criteria for the work of the panel and input was representative of the borough. 
The Chair stressed that it would be important to hear from all types of parents 
and carers and that it would be helpful for the Scrutiny Panel Members to 
receive more information on the panel’s membership. Officers agreed to share 
more information, and added that they also employed translators. 

ACTION:  Helen Finnemore 
 
In response to further queries from Members, it was advised that officers were 
also working with Housing colleagues to explore bespoke work for families in 
temporary accommodation to use the hubs. It was also confirmed that a 
Family Navigator was available at all times at each hub to signpost families 
and young people to all relevant services for support. 
 
It was advised that the Department for Education agreed the delivery plan 
with the Council in respect of the transformation and type of programmes 
expected to be delivered, and that they scrutinised the delivery. Officers had 
developed a set of internal targets and performance indicators. The first year 
was important in providing a benchmark. 
 



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL - 11.3.2024 

It was confirmed that data was being collected on footfall, numbers of children 
using the hubs, ethnic origin of users and more. Given the limitations on 
space, there was a need to be selective and to prioritise the service delivery. 
Members asked about potential for dual purposing space in other buildings. 
Original plans had proposed spokes linked to family hubs. Close relationships 
were being developed with third sector partners and officers were pursuing 
work towards such links and networking. 
 
In response to Members’ queries regarding food support, it was advised that 
signposting to appropriate local partners and services was given, and Family 
Navigators were knowledgeable of these. Funding criteria for family hubs was 
strict, but it was an ambition to offer a food pantry from family hubs directly in 
the future. 
 
The Chair thanked officers for providing the update report and for attending 
the meeting. 
 
The Panel AGREED to note the good progress that has been made in relation 
to the:  

 opening of Ponders End and Craig Park Youth and Family Hubs; and 

 mobilisation and commissioning across the six Department of Education 
funded Start for Life services. 
 

6. HOLIDAY ACTIVITIES & FOOD PROGRAMME (HAF) REVIEW 2021-23  
 
Ivana Price, Head of Early Help, Youth and Community Safety, introduced the 
report, in respect of progress further to the original report to the Panel in 
October 2021. 
 
The scheme had gone from strength to strength, with uptake increasing for 
each holiday period for both primary and secondary ages. There had been 
significant work around developing infrastructure to help deliver the 
programmes more effectively. An online booking system had been 
implemented, and an e-voucher system. More was being provided for children 
with special educational needs. The majority of providers were located in 
wards with the highest number of children who are eligible for free school 
meals benefits. The programmes were still being developed and capacity 
increased. Funding for the next year had been confirmed, and it had not been 
reduced. 
 
Questions were invited from Members. 
 
Members asked about data on users, and targeting to vulnerable families. 
Officers confirmed their work with Housing colleagues to reach families in 
temporary accommodation, and close work with social workers and benefits 
team, who helped publicise the programmes. The importance of timely 
communication to families was acknowledged, but that there were constraints 
around the point of assessing bids and confirming suppliers. 
 



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL - 11.3.2024 

In response to Members’ queries regarding providers and the introduction of 
the procurement framework, it was acknowledged that some small providers 
did not have the capacity to engage with the way the funding was awarded, 
but officers did provide advice to them regarding the assessment 
requirements. Briefings and workshops were run for potential and existing 
providers. Provision for children with SEND needs was deliberately not moved 
onto the framework. Officers were confident there was good value for money 
in the provision. The Department for Education had expressed their 
confidence in the delivery.  
 
Members requested to receive more information, via email, about the criteria 
and scoring of the providers’ applications. 

ACTION:  Ivana Price 
 
The Chair thanked officers for providing the update report and for attending 
the meeting. 
 
The Panel AGREED to note the overview in relation to the implementation of 
the Department for Education funded Holiday Activities and Food (HAF) 
programme. 
 

7. PUPIL PLACES UPDATE AND FINANCIAL IMPACT ON SCHOOLS  
 
Noting that no press or public were in attendance at this point in the meeting, 
Peter Nathan, Director of Education, introduced the report of the Executive 
Director – People in respect of pupil places and falling school rolls. 
 
The decline in school population was a major issue across London at present. 
The main reason for the fall in Enfield pupil numbers was a fall in the birth 
rate, as well as movement of families out of London. It was noted that popular 
schools tended to hold on to pupils and stay full. A fall below 24 or 25 children 
per class made it difficult to manage a school due to the impact on school 
budgets. There was an agreed process for maintained schools in deficit, and 
officers worked with every school. Collaboration between maintained schools 
was encouraged, and the Council was not looking to close any schools at the 
moment. School re-purposing may be used to address the demand for SEN 
provision. The decline in mainstream pupil places was likely to be a long term 
issue going forward. The Council’s Executive Management Team had asked 
for a School Places Strategy to be produced by April. The Director of 
Education had been given appropriate powers to address deficits with 
schools. 
 
Questions were invited from Members. 
 
Members asked about schools operating at above 100% capacity. It was 
confirmed that this was allowable: such schools did not have to consider the 
other schools in the area and may raise their admission numbers if they were 
attracting pupils. Officers encouraged special schools to operate over capacity 
as the demand was there. 
 



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL - 11.3.2024 

In response to Members’ queries regarding the situation across London, it 
was advised that deficits were worse in Inner London and that boroughs 
including Lambeth, Southwark, Hackney and Islington had closed schools. 
Only two boroughs out of the 32 had seen an increase in school pupils. 
 
Members were given more detail regarding deficits at particular schools. 
 
In response to Members’ questions about data on home-schooled pupils, the 
current number in the borough was 480 children and this was monitored 
carefully on a regular basis. Each year contact would be made, to check the 
progress of the pupil in line with their age and ability, but this was not 
statutory. Home schooling of a child with an Educational Health Care Plan 
would not usually be agreed as it would be difficult to meet the needs of the 
child. The Council may not be aware of a child with no application for nursery 
or primary school, electively home educated, unless notified to the local 
authority. 
 
Officers clarified class size averages in primary, secondary and SEN school 
provision, and associated funding.  
 
It was confirmed that re-purposing of space in schools with capacity was quite 
common, and all possibilities were explored, including for community uses 
which could generate income. 
 
Officers clarified that there would be concern around schools which reported 
deficit balances of 5% and above. Some government funding was available to 
assist, but there must be a recovery plan in place. Schools with an 
appropriate business manager tended to respond more effectively. It was 
confirmed that schools in deficits in Enfield were not all at the 5% and above 
level, and a significant number were not of concern to officers. 
 
The Chair thanked officers for providing the report and for attending the 
meeting. 
 
The Panel AGREED to note the review of the position with regard to pupil 
places in the borough and the financial impact on schools of falling rolls. 
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24  
 
NOTED that the Panel’s work programme 2023/24 had been completed. 
 

9. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED the dates of the future meetings will be confirmed following Annual 
Council on Wednesday 15 May 2024. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.10 pm. 
 
 


